

## **Starting Line Relay Board**

The Starting Line Relay Board made by Digital Delay, allows a Mega 450/475 to control both the Line Locks and the Transbrake at the starting line without the need to use the SFO output. This allows the SFO output to be used for one of its other functions, like the SLE.

**Note:** The Starting Line Relay Board does not add any delay time to the release of either the Transbrake or the Line Lock solenoids.

The Starting Line Relay Board has four Inputs;

- 1. BACKUP PUSHBUTTON is for engaging only the Transbrake when backing up. This optional button is for vehicles that require the Transbrake to be engaged for backing. Connect one wire from the Backup button to power and the other wire to the Backup button Terminal on the Staring Line Relay Board.
- 2. DELAY BOX TRANS OUT is connected to the Trans terminal on the delay box.
- 3. GND (Ground) needs to be connected to Ground.
- 4. LINE LOCK PUSHBUTTON Connect one wire from the Line Lock button to power and the other wire to the Line Lock Pushbutton terminal on the Starting Line Relay Board. This button is used for doing the burnout.

The Starting Line Relay Board has four **Outputs**;

- 1. TRANSBRAKE SOLENOID this is connected to the Transbrake solenoid. If the solenoid has two wires connect the other wire to ground.
- 2. LAUNCH RPM LIMIT this is connected to either a Two Step or a launch terminal on the ignition box to control the engine RPM while the Transbrake is engaged.
- 3. LINE LOCK SOLENOID this is connected to the Line Lock solenoid. If the solenoid has two wires connect the other wire to ground.
- 4. BURNOUT RPM LIMIT this is connected to either a Three Step Burn-out or a Burnout terminal on the ignition box. This output is only active when the Line Lock button is pressed.

The Red LED, when lit, is used to indicate the Delay Box is sending out a signal to turn on the Transbrake and Line Lock solenoids. There are two Yellow LEDs, one for the Transbrake Solenoid output and one for the Line Lock solenoid output. They are used to indicate when the outputs are active. Any time either of the outputs is active the yellow LED will light up.

## WARRANTY AND DISCLAIMER

DIGITAL DELAY ELECTRONICS INC. WARRANTS THE PRODUCTS IT MANUFACTURES AGAINST DEFECTS IN MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP FOR A PERIOD LIMITED TO 1 YEAR FROM THE DATE OF SHIPMENT, PROVIDED THE PRODUCTS HAVE BEEN STORED, HANDLED, INSTALLED, AND USED UNDER PROPER CONDITIONS.

The company's liability under this limited warranty shall extend only to the repair or replacement of a defective product, at the company's option. DIGITAL DELAY ELECTRONICS INC. disclaims all liability for any affirmation, promise, or representation with respect to the products.

The customer agrees to hold DIGITAL DELAY INCORPORATED AND DIGITAL DELAY ELECTRONICS INCORPORATED harmless from, defend, and indemnify DIGITAL DELAY INC. AND DIGITAL DELAY ELECTRONICS INC. against damages, claims, and expenses arising out of subsequent sales of or use of DIGITAL DELAY ELECTRONICS INC. products, or products containing components manufactured by DIGITAL DELAY ELECTRONICS INC. and based upon personal injuries, deaths, property damage, lost profits, and other matters which BUYER, its employees, or sub-contractors are or may be to any extent liable, including without limitation, penalties imposed by the Consumer Product Safety Act (P.L. 92-573) and liability imposed upon any person pursuant to the Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act (P.L. 93-637), as now in effect or as amended hereafter.

No warranties expressed or implied, are created with respect to the company's products except those expressly contained herein. The customer acknowledges the disclaimers and limitations contained and relies on no other warranties or affirmations.